Office of the Register and Recorder of Lycoming County, Pennsylvania, in Record Book 1365, Page 229 and Map 

Book 47, Page 274, as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in. the western line of lands now or formerly of Charles N. Rightmire, said point being south 

twenty-nine (29) degrees fifty-five (55) minutes forty (40) seconds east, seven hundred forty-seven and eighty 

hundredths (747.80) feet from the intersection of the line between lands now or formerly of Charles N. Rightmire and 

Lot #3B on the Fish Subdivision with the center line of Township Route #T-585 (Miller Hill Road); thence from said 

point of beginning and along lands now or formerly of Charles N. Rightmire, south twenty-nine (29) degrees fifty-five 

(55) minutes forty (40) seconds east, four hundred ninety-two and twenty-three hundredths (492.23) feet to a 

witnessed iron pipe; thence along lands now or formerly of Thomas Weiss, south eighty -three (83) degrees five (05) 

minutes thirty (30) seconds west, five hundred seventeen and sixty-five hundredths (517.65) feet to an iron pin; 

thence along Lot #2 of a previous subdivision of Brent L. Fish and Barbara C. Fish which was dated June 12, 1985 

and along Lot #3C, north twenty-nine (29) degrees fifty-five (55) minutes forty (40) seconds west, five hundred forty

[...]

(200) feet, a central angle of sixteen (16) degrees twelve (12) minutes nine (09) seconds for an arc distance of 

fifty-six and fifty-six hundredths (56.56) feet; thence along Lot #3B of said subdivision by the two following courses 

and distances: First - south twenty-nine (29) degrees fifty-five (55) minutes forty (40) seconds east, one hundred 

thirty-seven and ninety hundredths (137.90) feet; Second - north seventy-eight (78) degrees six (06) minutes fifteen 

(15) seconds east, four hundred forty-eight and forty-six hundredths (448.46) feet to a point of beginning. Containing 

five and two hundred fifty-seven thousandths (5.257) acres as above described, but subject to the right-of-way of 

Township Route #T-585 and also the fifty (50) foot private right-of-way leading from Township Route #T-585 to this lot

[...]

curving to the right with a radius of fifty and no hundredths (50.00) feet for an arc distance of sixty-four and fifty-eight 

hundredths (64.58) feet; Third — south twenty-eight (28) degrees thirty-three (33) minutes fifty-seven (57) seconds 

west, two hundred sixteen and forty-two hundredths (216.42) feet; Fourth - southerly by a line curving to the left with 

a radius of two hundred fifty and no hundredths (250.00) feet for an arc distance of one hundred ninety-one and 

ninety-nine hundredths (191.99) feet; Fifth - southerly by a line curving to the right with a radius of two hundred and 

no hundredths (200.00) feet for an arc distance of two hundred nineteen and ninety -one hundredths (219.91) feet; 

Sixth - southeasterly by a line curving to the left with a radius of two hundred fifty and no hundredths (250.00) feet for 

an arc distance of six hundred thirty and fifty hundredths (630.50) feet; Seventh - north eighty-three (83) degrees